Sec. 19. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 24-S. F. No. 107.

An Act fixing the salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer in counties now or hereafter having not less than seventy nor more than eighty congressional townships, and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than three million dollars and not more than five million dollars.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of auditor and treasurer in certain counties.—In each county of this state now or hereafter containing not less than seventy congressional townships and not more than eighty congressional townships and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than three million dollars and not more than five million dollars, as finally equalized by the state tax commission, the county auditor and county treasurer shall each receive a salary of eighteen hundred dollars a year, payable in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury,

Sec. 2. Allowances for clerk hire in same counties.—The sum of fifteen hundred dollars per annum shall be allowed the county auditor and the sum of seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum shall be allowed the county treasurer of any such county for clerk hire, in such offices, which clerk hire shall be paid in the same manner as the salaries of other employees of such county.

Sec. 3. Not applicable in certain cases.—This act shall not apply to any county where salaries of such county officials are now fixed by special law.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 25-H. F. No. 221.

An Act to amend Section 1320 of the Revised Laws of 1905, being Section 2746 of the General Statutes of 1913, relating to powers and duties of school boards.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Enlargements or additions to existing school house sites provided for.—That subdivisions numbered 1, of Section 1320 of the Revised Laws of 1905, being subdivision number 1, of Section 2746 of the General Statutes of 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 1. When authorized by the voters at a regular meeting or a special meeting called for that purpose, may acquire necessary sites for schoolhouses, or enlargements or additions to existing schoolhouse sites, by lease, purchase or condemnation under the right of eminent domain; erect, lease or purchase necessary school houses or additions thereto; and sell or exchange such school houses or sites and execute deeds of conveyance thereof. In any village or city such site, when practicable, shall contain at least one block, and, if outside of any city or village, two acres; and when any school house site shall contain less than such amount, the board shall, if practicable, acquire other land adjacent to or near such site to make, with such site, such amount.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 26-S. F. No. 378.

An Act to appropriate money for the expense of the Game and Fish Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation of \$20,000 for use of game and fish commission.—The sum of twenty thousand (\$20,000.00) dollars is hereby appropriated from any monies in the State Treasury, and not otherwise appropriated, for the maintenance of the Game and Fish Commission, to be available immediately on the passage of this act.

Approved March 5, 1915.

CHAPTER 27-S. F. No. 445.

An Act relating to public school districts in the State of Minnesota which now have or hereafter may have 20,000, and not more than 50,000, inabitants, and to provide funds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain school districts authorized to levy annual tax of thirteen mills on the dollar.—That each public school district in the State of Minnesota which now has or hereafter may have 20,000, and not more than 50,000, inhabitants, is hereby authorized and empowered to annually levy for the general fund of such district a school tax not exceeding thirteen mills on the dollar of the valuation of all taxable property in such school district, according to the last preceding official assessment thereof.